September 30, 2023, as per Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, along with Limited
Review Reports of the Statutory Auditors. A copy of the Financial Results and the Limited
Review Reports are enclosed herewith as Annexure 1.

2. The revision in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 64,40,00,000/- (Rupees
Sixty Four Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 29,47,25,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Forty
Seven Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand) Equity Shares of 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 500
(Five Hundred) 4% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of 100/- (Rupees Hundred
only) each and 5,45,000 (Five Lakhs Forty Five Thousand) Preference Shares of 100/-
(Rupees Hundred only) each to 200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only)
comprising of 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) equity shares of face value of 2/- each,
subject to approval of the members and other statutory/regulatory approvals.

[...]

Reclassification and increase in Authorised Share Capital would necessitate alteration in the
capital clause of the Memorandum of Association by altering the number of equity shares of
the Company, to facilitate the issue of bonus shares.

3. The issue of bonus shares by capitalizing a sum not exceeding 147,41,73,144/- (Rupees One
Hundred Forty Seven Crores Forty One Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred Forty
Four only) out of the sum standing to the credit of Free Reserves of the Company, as per the
audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2023 and
that the said amount be transferred to the Share Capital Account and be applied for issue and
allotment of equity shares not exceeding 73,70,86,572 (Seventy Three Crores Seventy Lakhs
Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Two) equity shares of 2/-(Two) each as fully paid
up bonus shares, to the eligible members of the Company holding equity shares of 2/- (Two)
each, whose names appear in the Register of Members/Beneficial Owners’ position of the
Company on such date (“Record Date”) fixed by the Company, in the proportion of 3:1 i.e.

[...]

Following is the operational performance of the Project Logistics Division :

Half year ended

On May 17, 2023, Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) was entered into between the Company, Avvashya CCI Logistics Private Limited (ACCI) and JKS
Finance Limited and its affiliates (“JKS Group”) - shareholders of ACCI for the sale of 16,00,994 (Sixteen Lakhs Nine Hundred Ninety Four) Equity Shares
i.e. 61.13% stake held by Company in ACCI to JKS Group for consideration of Rs 3,923 Lakhs. Pursuant to said SPA, the Company had sold its stake to
JKS Group in ACCI and ACCI ceased to be Joint-Venture of the Company. The profit on sale of investment of Rs 1,522 Lakhs has been treated as
exceptional item.
Further on May 17, 2023 a Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) was executed between the Company, Allcargo Supply Chain Private Limited (“ASCPL”)
and JKS Group - shareholders of ASCPL for the purpose of acquisition of 8,90,69,138 (Eight Crores Ninety Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred and
Thirty Eight) Equity Shares i.e. 38.87% stake by the Company from JKS Group, for consideration of approx. Rs 16,305 Lakhs. Pursuant to said SPA, the
Company acquired 38.87% stake in ASCPL from JKS Group and ASCPL has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the  Company.

[...]

On May 17, 2023 Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) has been entered into between the Holding Company, Avvashya CCI Logistics Private Limited ("ACCI") ACCI and JKS Finance Limited and its
affiliates (“JKS Group”) - shareholders of ACCI for the sale of 16,00,994 (Sixteen Lakhs Nine Hundred Ninety Four) Equity Shares i.e. 61.13% stake held by Company in ACCI to JKS Group for
consideration of approx. Rs 3,923 Lakhs. Pursuant to said SPA, the Company has sold its stake to JKS Group in ACCI and ACCI has ceased to be Joint-Venture of the Company. The profit on sale of

[...]

investment of Rs 1,522 Lakhs has been treated as exceptional item. Further on May 17, 2023 Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) has been executed between the Company, Allcargo Supply Chain
Private Limited (“ASCPL”) and JKS Group - shareholders of ASCPL for the purpose of acquisition of 8,90,69,138 (Eight Crores Ninety Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Eight) Equity
Shares i.e. 38.87% stake by the Company from from JKS Group, for consideration of approx. Rs 16,305 Lakhs. Pursuant to said SPA, the Company has acquired 38.87% stake in ASCPL from JKS
Group and ASCPL has become wholly owned subsidiary of the Holding Company.